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Ref. No. 3469

ONKYO SERVICE MANUAL

QUARTZ SYNTHESIZED
TUNER AMPLIFIER

MODEL TX-V940
MODEL TX-V940RDS
MODEL TX-SV414PRO

Black model

BMD, BMDN

120V AC, 60Hz

BMP

230V AC, 50Hz

BMW

120V or 220V AC, 50/60Hz

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!
COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A ON
THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND IN THE PARTS
LIST ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND
ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE THESE COMPO-
NENTS WITH ONKYO PARTS WHOSE PART
NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS
MANUAL.

MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE
MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM

THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURNING

THE APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER.

ONKYO
AUDIO COMPONENTS
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TX-V940/TX-V940RDS

TX-SV414PRO

SPECIFICATIONS

AMPLIFIER SECTION

Power Output:

Total Harmonic Distortion:

IM Distortion:
Damping Factor:

Sensitivity and Impedance:

Phono Overload:
Frequency Response:
RIAA Deyviation:
Tone Control:

Signal to Noise Ratio:

VIDEO SECTION

TX-V940/TX-V940RDS
USA & Canadian models:
100 watts per channel, min. RMS, at 8 ohms, both chan-
nels driven, from 40 Hz to 20 kHz with no more than
0.2% THD.
Other than USA & Canadian models:
Continuous output
2 x 100 watts at 4 ohms 1 kHz (DIN)
2 x 75 watts at 8 ohms 1 kHz (DIN)

0.08% at power 30 watts

0.08% at power 30 watts

50 at 8 ohms

Phono: 2.5 mV/50 kohms
CD/Tape Play: 150 mV/50 kohms
Tape Rec: 150 mV/2.2 kohms

120 mV RMS. at 1,000 Hz, 0.5% THD.
20 to 30,000 Hz, +/-1 dB
20 to 20,000 Hz, +/-0.8 dB

BASS: +/-10 dB at 100 Hz
TREBLE: +/-10 dB at 10,000 Hz
PHONO: 80 dB (IHF A, 5 mV input)
CD/TAPE: 100dB (IHF A)

Signal sensitivity and impedance:

TUNER SECTION
FM:

Tuning Range:

Usable Sensitivity:

50dB Quieting Sensitivity:

Capture Ratio:
Image Rejection Ratio:

IF Rejection Ratio:
Signal-to-Noise Ratio:

Alternate Channel Attenuation:

Selectivity:
AM Suppression Ratio:

Total Harmonic Distortion:

Frequency Response:
Stereo Separation:

AM:
Tuning Range:

Usable Sensitivity:
Image Rejection Ratio:
IF Rejection Ratio:
Signal-to-Noise Ratio:

Total Harmonic Distortion:

GENERAL
Power Supply:

Dimensions (W x H x D):

Weight:

VDP/VCR input, output: I Vp-p, 75 ohms

87.5 — 108.0 MHz

Mono: 11.2 dBf, 1.0 uV (75 ohms)
Stereo: 17.2 dBf, 2.0 LV (75 ohms)
Mono: 18.2 dBf, 2.2 uV (75 ohms)
Stereo: 38.2 dBf, 22 uV (75 ohms)
1.5dB

USA & Canadian models: 40 dB
Other area models: 85 dB
90 dB

Mono: 73 dB

Stereo: 67 dB

55 dB

50 dB (DIN)

50 dB

Mono: 0.15%

Stereo: 0.25%

30 — 15,000 Hz +/-1.5 dB

45 dB at 1 kHz/30 dB at 100 — 10,000 Hz

USA & Canadian models: 530 — 1710 kHz (10 kHz steps)

European models: 522 — 1611 kHz (9kHz steps)

Worldwide models 531 — 1602 kHz (9 kHz steps),
530 — 1710 kHz (10 kHz steps)

30uv

40 dB

40 dB

40 dB

0.7%

USA & Canadian models: AC120V, 60 Hz

European models: AC 230V, 50 Hz

UK & Australian models: AC 240V, 50 Hz

Woldwide models: 220 V and 120 V switchable
50/60 Hz

455 % 150 x 331 mm

17-15/16" x 5-7/8” x 13-1/16"

9.5 kg (20.9 Ibs)

TX-SV414PRO

Front L/R channels
60 watts per channel min. RMS. at 8 ohms, both channels
driven, from 20 Hz to 20,000 Hz, with no more than
0.08% total harmonic distortion.
Continuous Power output:
2 % 90 watts 4 ohms I kHz (DIN)
2 x 70 watts 8 ohms 1 kHz (DIN)

Front L/R and center channels
50 watts per channel min. RMS at 8 ohms, with no more
than 0.08% total harmonic distortion at 1,000 Hz

Rear channels
15 watts per channel min. RMS at 8 ohms with no more
than 0.3% total harmonic distortion at 1,000 Hz

0.08% at rated power (FRONT)

0.08% at rated power (FRONT)

50 at 8 ohms (FRONT)

Phono: 2.5 mV/50 kohms
CD/Tape Play: 150 mV/50 kohms
Tape Rec: 150 mV/2.2 kohms
Mono out (SUBWOOFER): 1V 2.2 kohms

120 mV RMS. at 1,000 Hz, 0.5% THD.
20 to 30,000 Hz, +/-1 dB
20 to 20,000 Hz, +/-0.8 dB

BASS: +/-10 dB at 100 Hz
TREBLE:  +/-10 dB at 10,000 Hz
PHONO: 80 dB (IHF A, 5 mV input)
CD/TAPE: 100 dB (IHF A)

VDP/VCR input, output: 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms

87.5 — 108.0 MHz

Mono: 11.2 dBf, 1.0 uV (75 ohms)
Stereo: 17.2 dBf, 2.0 pV (75 ohms)
Mono: 18.2 dBf, 2.2 pV (75 ohms)
Stereo: 38.2 dBf, 22 uV (75 ohms)
1.5dB

USA & Canadian models: 40dB
Other area models: 85 dB
90 dB

Mono: 73 dB

Stereo: 67 dB

55 dB

50 dB (DIN)

50 dB

Mono: 0.15%

Stereo: 0.25%

30 — 15,000 Hz +/-1.5 dB

45 dB at 1 kHz/30 dB at 100 — 10,000 Hz

USA & Canadian models: 530 — 1710 kHz (10 kHz steps)

European models: 522 — 1611 kHz (9kHz steps)

Worldwide models 531 — 1602 kHz (9 kHz steps),
530 — 1710 kHz (10 kHz steps)

30 uv

40 dB

40 dB

40 dB

0.7%

USA & Canadian models: AC120 V, 60 Hz

European models: AC 230V, 50 Hz

UK & Australian models: AC 240V, 50 Hz

Woldwide models: 220 V and 120 V switchable
50/60 Hz

455 x 150 x 331 mm

17-15/16” x 5-7/8” x 13-1/16”

10.2 kg (22.5 1bs)



Remote control transmitter RC-223§
Transmitter:

Signal range:

Power supply:

Infrared

Specifications and features are subject to change without notice.

SERVICE PROCEDURES

1.Replacing the fuses

E_ This symbol located near the fuse indicates

that the fuse used is fast operating type. For continued
protection against fire hazard, replace with same type
fuse. For fuse rating, refer to the marking adjacent to

the symbol.

E_ Ce symbole indique que le fusible utilise est

a rapide. Pour une protection permanente, n'utiliser que
des fusibles de meme type. Ce darnier est indique la qu

le present symbol est appose.

Approx. 5 meters (16ft. X 47 )
Two “AA" batteries(1.5V X 2)

Circuit No.  Part No. Descriptions Models  Remarks

F901 252166Y  6.3A-UL/T-237,Primary ~ MD/MW

F902 252076 3.15A-SE-EAK Primary ~ MP/MW

F303 252075 2.5A-SE-EAK,ACoutlet MP

F921,F922  252166Y  6.3A-UL/T-237,Secondary MD TX-SV414PRO only
F921,F922 252079 6.3A-SE-EAK,SEcondary MP/MW  TX-SV414PRO only

‘2.Safety-check out

(Only US.A. model)

After correcting the original service problem,perform

the following safety check before releasing the set to
the customer.

Connect the insulating-resistance tester between the

plug of power suuply cord and nickel screw on the back
panel,

Specifications: 3.3Mohm *10% at 500V.

3.Change of voltage

Worldwide models are equipped with a voltage selector to
conform with local power supplies. This switch is located
on the back panel. Be sure to set this switch to match
the voltage of the power supply in your area before
turning the power switch on.

This swith is set to 220V at the factory. Voltage is
changed by sliding the groove in the switch with the
screwdriver to the right or left. Confirm that the switch
has been moved all the way to the right or left before
turning the power switch on.

TX-V940/TX-V940RDS

TX-SV414PRO

4.Step band selector switch

Worldwide models are equipped with a step band selector
switch. This switch is located on the back panel. This
switch is set to 9kHz (AM) at the factory, but may have
to be reset to 10kHz depending on the area where the unit
is used.

AM step
Europe: 50usec 9kHz
U.S.A.: T5usec 10kHz

5.Changing the band step
With the exception of the models below, a BAND STEP
selector switch is not provided.

<AM>

MODEL |BAND STEP R727
MD 10kHz to9kHz |47 kQ
MP 9kHz to 10kHz {22 k()

6.Memroy preservation

This unit does not require memory preservation batteries.

A built-in memory power back-up system preserves contents
of the memory during power failures and even when the
unit is unplugged. The unit must be plugged in and the
power switch turned on and off once i order to charge the
back-up system. Note that since this is not a permanent
memory,the power switch must be turned on and off a few
times each month to keep the back-up system operative.
The period of time during which memory contents are
preserved after power has last been turned off varies
depending on climate and placement of the unit.

On the average, memory contents are protected over a
period of 3 to 4 weeks (a minimum of 2 weeks) after

the last time power has been turned off. This period is
shorter when the unit is exposed to very high humidity or
used in an area with an extremely humid climate.
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PARTS LIST

REF, NO.

MR W R

F901
Fo02
F903
F921,F922

PART NO.
27110794Y
28324929AY
28175209Y
27100278AY
27121825AY
27121826AY
27121828AY
27121829AY
27121842AY
27130727Y
27270212Y
27160330AY
27141623Y
27141530AY
27300750
27190524
27190062
801433
834430088
833430080
830440089
831130088
834430108
82143006
28184476BY
28140265
28140546
27170302Y
27175251AY
1A472121Y
8910301
28191673Y
28198782Y
28135199
28125255A
28125256A
28324933A
283248458
252166Y
252076
252075
252166Y
252079

DESCRIPTION
Front bracketeee——
Knob CLA
Isolating plate
Chassis
Rear panel <D>
Rear panel <P>
Rear panel <W>
Rear panel <PX>
Rear panel <C>
Bracket H
Spacer <P/W>
Radiator
Retainer H
Retainer HS-2

A Bushing cord
KGLS-14RF,Holder
KGLS-12S,Holder

3SMS8W.SW+14B(BC),Special screw
3TTS+8B(BC),Self-tapping screw
3TTP+8P(BC),Self-tapping screw
4TTC+8B(BC),Self-tapping screw
3TTW+8B,Self-tapping screw
3TTS+10B(BC),Self-1apping screw
3P+6FN(BC),Pan head screw

Top cover
Cushion
Cushion

Bottom panel
Leg

Front pancl ass’y
CS-3,Ring CS
Clear plate
Facet

Badge
EndcapL

End capR

Knob VOLUME
Knob LEVEL

A\ 63A-UL/T237 Fuse <D/W>
A\ 3.15A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/W>
A\ 2.5A-SE-EAK Fuse <P>
A\ 63A-ULT237 Fuse <D>
A\ 63A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/W>

REF.NO.
P304
Po01

Q521,Q522

Q523.Q524

Q821

Q822

Q823

Q824

T901

Ul

u2

us

PART NO.
25060044
253192HIT
253193HIT
2202523,
2202524,
2202526,
2202292 ar
2202293
2202513,
2202514,
2202516,
2202282 or
2202283
2202253,
2202254,
2202256,
2202502 or
2202503
2202373,
2202374,
2202375,
2202352 or
2202353
2202243,
2202244,
2202246,
2202492 or
2202493
2202363,
2202364,
2202365,
2202342 or
2202343
2300983AY
2300984Y
2300985Y
1A472592-1Y
1A472592-1AY
1A472593-1Y
1A472593-1AY
1A472597-1Y
1A472597-1AY
1A472597-1BY
1A472597-1CY

B

A
A
A

DESCRIPTION REF.NO.
Terminal U6
AS-UC-6#18,Power supply cord <D/PX>

AS-CEE, Power supply cord <P/W>

28C4468-0, us
28C4468-Y,

28C4468-P,

2SC3182N-R or

28C3182N-0, Transistors u9
25A1695-0, U1l
28A1695-Y, Uiz
25A1695-P,

2SA1265N-R or u13
2SA1265N-0O,Transislors vl4
25C4467-0, u1s
25C4467-Y, uUis
28C4467-P,

2SC318IN-R or

2SC3181N-O,Transistors

28C4466-0,

28C4466-Y,

28C4466-P,

2SC3180N-R or

2SC3180N-0O, Transistors

25A1694-0,

25A1694-Y,

2SA1694-P,

2SA1264N-R or

2SA1264N-0,Transistors

28A1693-0,

28A1693-Y,

25A1693-P,

25A1263N-R or

2SA1263N-0O,Transistors

NPT-1196D,Power transformer <D>
NPT-1196P,Power wransformer <P>
NPT-1196DG,Power transformer <W>
NAAR-4892-1 Main circuit pc board ass'y <D>"<
NAAR-4892-1A,Main circuit pc board ass'y <P/W>
NAETC-4893-1,Power supply circuit pc board ass'y <D>
NAETC-4893-1A Power supply circuit pc board ass’y <P/W>
NADIS-4897-1,Display circuil pc board ass'y <D>
NADIS-4897-1A Display circuit pc board ass’y <P>
NADIS-4897-1B,Display circuit pc board ass'y <W>
NADIS-4897-1C,Display circuit pc board ass'y <C>

PART NO.
1A472598-1Y
1A472598-1AY
1A472598-1BY
1A472500-1Y
1A472500-1AY
1A472500-1BY
1A472500-1DY
1A472501-1Y
1A472503-1Y
1A472504-1Y
1A472504-1BY
1A472505-1Y
1A472506-1Y
1A472508-1Y
1A472509-1Y
1A472509-1AY

DESCRIPTION

NARF-4898-1,Tuner circuit pc board ass'y <D>
NARF-4898-1A,Tuner circuit pc board ass'y <P>
NARF-4898-1B,Tuner circuil pc board ass’y <W>
NAPS-4900-1,Power supply circuit pc board ass'y <D>
NAPS-4900- 1 A Power supply circuit pc board ass'y <P>
NAPS-4900- 1B, Power supply circuit pc board ass'y <W>
NAPS-4500-1D,Power supply circuit pc board ass'y <PX>
NAETC-4901-1,Video circuit pc board ass'y
NAETC-4903-1,Primary circuil pc board ass'y
NAETC-4904-1 RI erminal pc board ass’y <D/P>
NAETC-4904-1B RI terminal pc board ass'y <W>
NAETC-4905-1,Headphone terminal pe board ass'y
NASW-4906-1,Loudness switch pc board ass'y
NAAF-4908-1,Surround ciruict pc board ass'y
NAAF-4909-1,Center and rear amplifier pc board ass'y <D>
NAAF-4909-1A Ceater and rear amplifier pc board ass'y <P/W>

NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A
ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND
ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH
PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.
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PARTS LIST

REF. NO.
1

wn Hh W

10
11
15
22
32
33

35
36
37

5&&8

51
61

PART NO.
27110792Y
27110795Y
28324925Y
28175209Y
27100278AY
27121817Y
27121838AY
27121820AY
27130727Y
27270212Y
27160330AY
27141623Y
27300750
27190524
801433
834430088
833430080
830440089
831130088
834430108
28184476BY
28140265
28140546
27170302Y
27175251AY
1A468121Y
1A476121Y
8910301
28191673Y
28198782Y
28135199
28125255A
28125256A
28324932B
28324845B
252166Y
252076
252075

A

A
A

DESCRIPTION

Front bracket <D/W>

Front bracket <P>

Knob CLA

Isolating plate

Chassis

Rear panel <D>

Rear panel <P>

Rear panel <W>

Bracket H

Spacer <P/W>

Radiator

Retainer H

Bushing cord
KGLS-14RF,Holder
3SMS8W.SW+14B(BC),Special screw
3TTS+8B(BC),Self-tapping screw
3TTP+8P(BC),Self-1apping screw
4TTC+8B(BC).Self-tapping screw
3TTW+8B,Self-tapping screw
3TTS+10B(BC),Self-tapping screw
Top cover

Cushion

Cushion

Bottom panel

Leg

Front panel ass'y <D/W>

Front panel ass'y <P>

CS-3,Ring CS

Clear plate

Facet

Badge

End capL

EndcapR

Knob VOLUME

Knob LEVEL
6.3A-UL/T237 Fuse <D/W>
3.15A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/W>

/\ 2.5A-SE-EAK Fuse <P>

REF.NO.
P304
P01

Q521,Q522

Q523,Q524

T901

ul

U2

U3

us

U6

u7
us

ue
ULl
u12

u13
U14

PART NO.
25060044
253192HIT
253172 or
253092-1A
2201653,
2201654 or
2201655
2201663,
2201664 or
2201665
2300975AY
2300976 Y
2300977Y
1A468592-3Y
1A468592-3AY
1A468593-3Y
1A468593-3AY
1A468594-3Y
1A468597-3Y
1A476597-3CY
1A468597-3BY
1A468598-3Y
1A476598-3CY
1A468598-3BY
1A468599-3Y
1A468500-3Y
1A468500-3AY
1A468500-3BY
1A468501-3Y
1A468503-3Y
1A468504-3Y
1A468504-3BY
1A468505-3Y
1A468506-3Y

NOTE: <D>:120V model only
<P>:230V model only (TX-V940RDS only)

<W>:Worldwide model only

B>

BB

DESCRIPTION

Terminal

AS-UC-6#18,Power supply cord <D>

AS-CEE-2,

Power supply cord <P/W>

25C3856-0,

2SC3856-Y or

25C3856-P,Transistors

25A1492-0,

2SA1492-Y or

2SA1492-P, Transistors

NPT-1197D,Power transformer <D>

NPT-1194P Power transformer <P>
NPT-1194DG,Power transformer <W>
NAAR-4892-3,Main circuit pc board ass'y <D>
NAAR-4892-3A,Main circuit pc board ass'y <P/W>
NAETC-4893-3,Power supply circuit pc board ass'y <D>
NAETC-4893-3A Power supply circuit pc board ass'y <P/W>
NASW-4894-3,Switch pc board ass'y <D>
NADIS-4897-3,Display circuit pc board ass'y <D>
NADIS-4897-3C,Display circuit pc board ass'y <P>
NADIS-4897-3B,Display circuit pc board ass'y <W>
NARF-4898-3,Tuner circuit pc board ass'y <D>
NARF-4898-3C, Tuner circuit pc board ass'y <P>
NARF-4898-3B, Tuner circuit pc board ass’y <W>
NAAF-4899-3,Volume circuit pc board ass'y
NAPS-4900-3,Power supply circuit pc board ass'y <D>
NAPS-4900-3A ,Power supply circuit pc board ass'y <P>
NAPS-4900-3B,Power supply circuit pc board ass'y <W>
NAETC-4901-3,Video circuit pc board ass'y
NAETC-4903-3 Primary circuit pe board ass'y
NAETC-4904-3,RI terminal pc board ass’y <D>
NAETC-4904-3B,RI terminal pc board ass'y <P/W>
NAETC-4905-3,Headphone terminal pc board ass'y
NASW-4906-3,Loudness switch pc board ass'y

PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.

NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A
ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND
ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH
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BLOCK DIAGRAM AMPLIFIER SECTION MODEL TX-SV414PRO
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TX-V940/TX-V940RDS

SPEAKER
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TERMINAL DESCRIPTION

Pin No. |Function Description Pin No. [Function Descriplion
1~7 171G~1G Grid output terminals  Active"H" 40 SPARL Control oulput terminal for speaker relay A
8 VDD Positive power supply terminal (+5V) 41 POWER Power source control output terminal
9 CL Output terminal for CL-terninal of LC7821N , CK-terminal of TC9162N , 42 SYSOUT System code output lerminal
CL-terminal of LC72140, CK-terminal of TC9213P and SCK-terminal of M65830P 43 RDSDATA _ jlnput terminal for DATA QUT-terminal of x PC1346CS
10 [DATA Output terminal for DI-terminal of LC7821N , DATA-terminal of TC9162N , 44  |RDSSCK Inpul terminal for SCK-terminal of x PC1346CS
DI-terminal of LC72140 , DATA-terminal of TC9213P and DATA-terminal of M65830P 45  |POFF Detection input terminal for power failure
11 DIN Input terminal for DO-terminal of LC72140 46 SYSIN System code input terminal
12 CE Output terminal for CE-teminal of LC7821N and LC72140 47 REMIN Input terminal for signal of remote control
13 |STB Output terminal for ST-terminal of TC9162N , STB-terminal of TC9213P 48 |IC Iniernal connection terminal
and REQ-terminal of M65830P. 49 PROTECT Delection input terminal for movement of protection c¢ircuil
14 RDSSCK Input terminal for CLK OUT-terminal of RDS decoder ¢ PC1346CS 50 STBY/RECV |STAND-BY and RECEIVED indication outpul tcrminal
15 VOLUP Volume control output terminal 51 LOUD Control output terminal for Loudness swilch
16 |VOLDOWN |[Refer to table 1 52 [vDD Positive power supply terminal (+5V)
17__|RESET Input terminal for System Reset 53 [STEREQ Delection input terminal for stereo broadcasting
18 VIDEO-2A Qutput terminal for changing Audio Signal of VIDEO-2 54 SD Deltection inpul terminal for radio stalion
19 VIDEO-1V Output terminal for changing Visual Signal of VIDEO-1 55 RDSSIG Detection input terminal for RDS broadcasting
20 AVSS Grand terminal for A/D converter 56 RFIN RF MODE input terminal
21 MODE2 Initial setting Input terminal for changing AM slereo function 57~70 [Pv~Pe Segment output terminals  Active"H"
22 AREA Initial setting(BANDO,BAND1,AM10K) input lerminal for changing [requency range 71 VLOAD Pull-down resistor connection terminal for control and driver of FIP
23 MODE Initial setting input terminal for surround function 72~175 [Pd~Pa Segment output terminals  Aclive"H"
24 _ [K4 Key input terminal. 76~80 {12G~8G Grid output lerminals  Active"H"
25 K3 Key inpul terminal.
26 K2 Key input terminal. Outputs
27 K1 Key input terminal, Movement VOLUP(#15) | VOLDOWN(#16)
28 KO Key input terminal. Stop H H
29 AVDD Analog positive power terminal (+5V) for A/D converler 19)4 H L
30 _|AVREF Reference voltage input terminal for A/D converter DOWN L H
31 XT1 Crystal connection terminal for resonator of sub system clock POWER OFF L L
32 XT2 Not used. Table 1
33 |VSS Ground Terminal
34 X1 Connect the ceramic resonator 4.19MHz.,
35 X2 Resonator connection terminal for resonstor of main sysiem clock
36 TUMUT Muting output terminal for tuner
37 SURMUT Muting output terminal for center and rear amplifiers
38 FRONTMUT _|Muting output terminal for front amplificr
39 SPBRL Control output terminal for speaker rclay B
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TX-V940/TX-V940RDS

TX-SV414PRO

IC BLOCK DIAGRAMS AND DESCRIPTIONS

NJM2177L / M69032P (Dolby Pro Logic)

C-RECT-OUT [Z
R-RECT-OUT [2]
L-RECT-OUT 3]
S-RECT-TC [ 4]
C-RECT-TC E
L-BPF-OUT [ 6]
L-BPF-IN [7]
L-RECT-TC [ 8]
R-BPF-OUT E
R-BPF-IN [10]
R-RECT-TC [11]

GNDE

AB-GATE E
AB-HOLD-TC |'1_7

L-AB-IN |15

Auto balance L ch input
L-AB-OUT [1]

Auto balance L ch output
U [

Left channel input
L-INBUF-OUT [18]

L ch input/Buffer output
R-INBUF-OUT |19

R ch input/Buffer output
R-IN |20

Light channel input
R-AB-OUT |21

Auto balance R ch output
R-AB-IN |22

Auto balance R ch input
NOISE-CNT-E [23)

Signal/Noise selector
NOISE-CNT-A |24

Noise output selector
NOISE-CNT-B [25]

Noise output selector
NOISE-REF [26

NOISE-HPF E7:
NOISE-LPF ré

s6] s-RECT-OUT

35} VLR-TC2

VLR-TCI
VCS-TC1

52] ves-Tez
51] ves-Tes
_s_g| VLR-TC3

49] NR-TC

48| LPE-NINV-IN

LPF non-inversion output
LPF-INV-IN
LPF inversion input
46] LPF-oUT
LPF output
45] NR-WT

E IREF

C-OUT
Center channel output

37] Vee
E CENTER-MODE

35] L-r-OUT

Substracter output (L-R)
[34] L+r-OUT

Adder output (L+R)
33{R-OUT

Right channel output
L-OUT

Left channel output
31{ MODE-CNT

2/3/4 channels switch
30| CENTER-CNT

Center channel ON/OFF switch

S-0UT

Surround output

—14 —

39] s-out
Surround output before delay processing

%]

(51 (2] [3] 7] [3]

= [+]

OPERATION AND CENTER MODE CONTROL

Noise Sequencer

Noise Sequencer |

4%
COMBINNING NETWORKS

=] [=] []

]

clololclaln

5] (3]

][] Lo o 0 o 1) ] BT ] B B 1) (o) B o]

KODIFIED DOLBY B-TYPE NR DECODER
11

[%] [o] [«] [«] [s]

=L

2X  DUAL-TIME CONSTANT
AND THRESHOLD SWITCHES

lolo

2% s
| POLARITY SPLITTER




TX-V940/TX-V940RDS

TX-SV414PRO

M65830P (Digitai Delay)

LPFIN LPFIOUT OPIOUT OPIIN [e.04] cc2 OP2ZIN op20UT LPF2IN  (pm2oUT

12 Vee DI poo Dol
MO
REsEY MAIN CONTROL 16K
ile SRAM

AUTO ek DELC
RESET ‘ T

XIN XouT REQ SCK DATA IDSW IDFLAG TEST! TEST2 DGND AGND Voo Vcc
| Pin No. [Mark Function 1/0 |Description

1 VDD Digital power supply_ -

2 XIN Resonator input 1 _|Connect the 2MHz ceramic resonator
3 XOUT Resonator output o]

4 P_IEQ Request 1_]Data request input

S SCK Shift lock 1 |Serial data shift clock input

6 DATA Data 1 _|Serial data input

7 IDSW 1D switch i ‘Exwmal input of 4th bit of ID code

8 IDFLAG _ |ID flag O |Data input confirmation pulse and serial data oulmlr
9 TEST1 Test 1 -_|Normal mode when low level

10 JTEST2 Test 2 - _|Normal mode when low level

11 D GND Digital ground -

12 JAGND Analog ground -

13 |LPF2 OUT JLPF filter 2 output [o)

14 |LPF2IN LPF filter 2 input i

15 |OP2 OUT |Operation amp. 2 output | O

16 |OP2IN Operation amp. 2 input 1

17 jcc2 Current control 2 -_|Demodulation ADM control

18 CC1 Current control 1 - _|Modulation ADM control

19 _ |REF |Reference - _|Analog reference voitage=1/2VCC
20 |JOP1IN Operation amp. 1 input 1
21 OP1 QUT _|Operation amp. 1 output | O
22 LPF1 OUT |LPF filter 1 output o
23 |LPFIIN  |LPF filter ] input 1
24 IVCC Analog power supply -

—15 —



TX-V940/TX-V940RDS

TX-SV414PRO

TC9213P (Eiectro Volume)
Vas Ve
~OUT t(2 (3)OUT IT
10 48 10 d8
LR O, oata Ka) [ pata LWt
LATCH LATCH 4 e ) voo
E ouT 1§2 jouT |
L ch- FRch
N I3 BIN |
A-GND o 1 Da-GND L ch- A-GNDY4 JA-GND Rch
= 10a8 1048 |
DATA c DATA :} out 243 pout 2
ot 2(3) LATCH LATCH 12)ouT 2 IN 286 N 2
L w 2(6) iz Gnp K7 B
=3 [ RoATA
DECODER | LEVEL SHIFT ‘
oDy | “circur CIACUIT snenation [oerecion (95T
cx(8) 14 BITS SHIFT REGISTER CIRCUIT 9)0ATA

uPD1346CS (RDS Decoder)
M@QMM@WMMM@M

—» DSB
SELECTOR BIPHASE
BPF DEMOD o DECODER
L SK DET
A
CLOCK DEF
osc — RECOVERY - DECODER

[
LT T LT L L Ll ] Do) Dol L] e

No. |Terminal Description No. |Terminal _|Description
1 {Vcc Supply voltage for the digital circuit 13 |GND Ground for the analog circuit
2 |OSCIN Resonator input 14 {INTEG Integrating filter terminal
3 j0oscouTt Resonator output 15 |BPF ADJ |Adjustment fc of band pass filter
4 IGND Ground for the digital circuit 16 {PSK OUT |[Biphase signal output
5 |TEST1 Test input 17 {PSK IN Biphase decoder input
6 |TEST2 Test input 18 |LPF SK  {Low pass filter for the detection SK
7 |OP.CTL Control input of the operation stop 19 |LPFQ Low pass filter for the crossed detector
8 |S/LCTL Mode control input of the synchonizing detection! 20 [LPF1 Low pass filter for the synchronizing detector
9 |SKOUT SK detection output 21 |DSBIN |DSB demodulator circuit input
10 |RDS OUT RDS synchonizing detection output 22 |BPF OUT |Band pass filter output '
11 [CLOCK OUT |Bit rate clock output 23 {BPFIN Band pass filter input
12 |DATA OUT__|RDS data output 24 |Vcc Supply voitage for analog circuit
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TX-Y940/TX-V940RDS

TX-SV414PRO

LC7821N (Analogue switch) o u ——-—58— ——-58—— RI G0
o u [—fF— FR— = ®
3 13 ————%—— —Eﬁ— R3 (28)
o u —kF s
(5) LCOM1 ROM1 (26)
© s —&3— ——Ej-— RS (29
o L6 ——B 3— ——4g S.—— R6 (24)
(8) LCoM2 RCOM2  (23)
® -——Eg-— __ﬁg__ RT @)
a0 18 ___%_‘ _52_ R§ D
an Looms ] RCOM3  (20)
a2 ves LEVEL SHIFT Voo 19
a3 CE 2 RES (18
:
a9 ot z ] s an
%] SHIFT REGISTER
(15) CL Vss {16)
Pin No. {Terminal Description Pin No. |Terminal Description
1 PHONO 16 {Vss Ground terminal.
2 |[CD 17_|[S Selector terminal
3 [TAPE1REC 18 [RES Reset terminal.
4 |[TAPE1PB Input/output terminals of audio signal 19 |VDD Power supply terminal.(+15V)
5 [LCOM1 of left channel. 20 |[RCOM3
6 [MONITOR Control to the inside analogue switch 21 [TUNER
7 SOURCE at the serial data. 22 |VIDEO1
8 |[LCcoM2 23 |[RCOM2 Input/output terminals of audio signal
9 |VIDEO1 24 |SOURCE of right channel.
10 [TUNER 25 |MONITOR Control to the inside analogue switch
11__|LCOM3 26 [RCOM1 at the serial data.
12 |Vss Negative power supply terminal. 27 |TAPE1PB
(-15V) 28 |TAPE1REC
13 |CE Chip enable terminal Connect the terminal SEL of microprocessor. 29 |CDb
14 (DI Serial data input tlerminal.Connect the terminal DATA of microprocessor. 30 |PHONO
15 JCL Serial clock input terminal.Connect the terminal CL of microprocessor

TA7291S (Volume driver)

Yec Yret
)
INPUT outPuT
T " INT | In2 {OuT)]ouT?2 MOOE
-
E L( out1 0 0 @ o STOP
I; 1 0 H L cw/ccew
[ ' L H CCW/CW
- 1 1 t L BRAKE
PROTECTCH our 2
L CCW: Counter clockwise direction

CW: Clockwise direction

N
IN2
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TX-V940/TX-V940RDS
TX-SV414PRO

LA1851N (AM, FM IF and MPX)

" 1 tveo|3 I I O L T 13 411 |1
- b —
AN i V eror LED
_J
| ‘ | |
1 1
l L - ]
— | M M T LEVEL AGC COMP WP = I i N O O
T RF |  0SC DET tﬂj ~ 38kl i H
| : ] | Bl |
rrem e R e R AM=DET[ | |1F-BUFF NUTE DECODER|—| ST-SW
T (6dB)
THRE \4 14 15 W|1s |zo 1 1—4—\15 THEREE
GND

LC72140 (PLL Frequency Synthesized LSI)

REFERENCE

DIVIDER

A ——

CHRGE 